

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of Maryland**  
**No. 32**  
**September Term, 2022**

---

COMPTROLLER OF MARYLAND,  
*Appellant,*

- v. -

COMCAST OF CALIFORNIA/MARYLAND/PENNSYLVANIA/  
VIRGINIA/WEST VIRGINIA, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On writ of certiorari to the Appellate Court of Maryland  
On appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County  
(Alison L. Asti, Judge)

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE MARYLAND CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE, AND THE MARYLAND TECH COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
CPF No. 0901210002  
SARAH P. HOGARTH  
CPF No. 2111050009  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 N. Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statements of Interest .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Discriminatory fees and taxes are detrimental to the economy .....	3
A. The Act strongly discourages economic growth in Maryland .....	4
B. The burdens of Maryland’s Act harm Maryland companies, especially small businesses .....	7
II. Maryland’s Digital Advertising Tax Act is preempted by the federal Internet Tax Freedom Act .....	11
A. ITFA was enacted to prevent the economic harms from discriminatory fees like Maryland’s .....	11
B. ITFA preempts the Act.....	14
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Lierman</i> , No. 22-2275 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 10
<i>Chamber v. Franchot</i> , No. 1:21-cv-410, Dkt. 68 (D. Md. Apr. 4, 2022).....	10
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1878).....	12
<i>Performance Marketing Association v. Hamer</i> , 998 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. 2013).....	18

### Statutes and Legislative Materials

47 U.S.C. § 151	
§ 1105(3) .....	12, 15
§ 1105(8)(A) .....	13, 15
§ 1105 (2)(A)(i) .....	13, 16, 18
Md. Code Ann	
§ 7.5-101.....	3, 16
§ 7-5.101(D).....	16
§ 7.5-102(b)(1).....	16
§ 7.5-102(c) .....	10
Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998).....	12
Pub. L. 114-125, § 922 (2015).....	12
Hearing Before Subcomm. On Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 30 (2007) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 105-570 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 105-825 (1998) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 113-510 (2014) .....	4, 13, 14, 17

## Other Authorities

Daniel Bunn, <i>A Summary of Criticisms of the EU Digital Tax</i> , Tax Found. (Oct. 22, 2018) .....	5, 11
Ethan Cramer-Flood, <i>Worldwide Digital Ad Spending 2023</i> , eMarketer (Jan. 9, 2023).....	4
Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, <i>Information Technology Sector</i> , U.S. Department of Homeland Security .....	7
Jasmine Enberg, <i>Global Digital Ad Spending 2019</i> , eMarketer (Mar. 28, 2019) .....	4
Charlie Kearns & Samantha Trencs, <i>More Digital Advertising and Data Tax Legislation Introduced</i> , SALT Shaker (Jan. 26, 2023).....	7
<i>Letter from American Advertising Federation of Baltimore, concerning Md. H.B. 695</i> (Feb. 28, 2020) .....	9
<i>Letter from David Bilger, Policy LLC, concerning Md. H.B. 695</i> .....	9
<i>Letter from National Taxpayers Union, Maryland Chamber of Commerce, et al. concerning Md. H.B. 695</i> (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	9
Rich Miller, <i>Power and Taxes: The Business Environment in Northern Virginia</i> , Data Center Frontier (Aug. 2, 2022) .....	6
Joe Pascaretta, <i>Why Digital Marketing Should be a Top Priority for Small Businesses in 2022</i> , Forbes (Jan. 18, 2022).....	9
<i>Similar</i> , Merriam Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) .....	18
U.S. Trade Rep., <i>Report on France’s Digital Services Tax</i> (Dec. 2, 2019) .....	4
Jessi Vice & Sarah McGahan, <i>State Proposals to Tax Digital Ads are Popping up Everywhere</i> , Tax Adviser (June 1, 2021) .....	7
Jared Walczak, <i>States Consider Digital Taxes Amidst Conflicting Rationales</i> , Tax Found. (May 2021) .....	5
